for the SET Plan. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rates
assumed that employee contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and
that contributions from participating local districts will be made at contractually required
rates, actuarially determined. Based on these assumptions, the pension plans’ fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments
of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return
on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liabilities.
Sensitivity of the Town of Bristol’s proportionate share of the net pension liabilities to
changes in the discount rate - The following presents the Town’s proportionate share of
the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 6.875% for the SET Plan, as
well as what the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using the discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower 5.875% for SET Plan or
1 percentage-point higher 7.875% for SET Plan than the current rate:
 1% Decrease  Current Discount 1% Increase
SET Plan (5.875%) (6.875%) (7.875%)
Town	of	Bristol’s	Proportionate	Share	of	the	Net	Pension	Liability	 	80,453.00	 50,244.00	 25,065.00

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about the pension plan’s
fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued MPERS financial report.
Payables to the Pension Plan - none as of December 31, 2017.
Changes of Benefit Terms - None

Changes of Assumptions

The assumption changes for June 2015 to June 2016 valuation are as follows:
Actuarial Assumption
	 JUNE	2015	 JUNE	2016
Inflation	 3.5%	 2.75%
Salary	Increase	 3.5%	-	13.5%	 2.75%	-	14.5%
Investment	Return	 7.125%	 6.875%
Cost	of	Living	 2.55%	 2.20%
Rate of Return - Long-Term Expected Real Rate of Return
	 JUNE	2015	 JUNE	2016
US	Equities	 5.2%	 5.7%
Real	Estate	 3.7%	 5.2%
Infrastructure	 4.0%	 5.3%
Hard	Assets	 4.8%	 5.0%
Fixed	Income	 .7%	 2.9%

	 ANNUAL	REPORT	 ���

NOTE I - INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES:
Due To and Due From Other Funds consist of the following:
	 Due	To	Parks	and	Recreation	Department	 	195,850.42
	 Due	From	Worthy	Poor	Trust	Fund	 	118.00

NOTE J - PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT:
The following is a summary of changes in fixed assets at December 31, 2017:
	 BALANCE ADDITIONS AND BALANCE
 JANUARY 1, 2017 DELETIONS DECEMBER 31, 2017
Land	and	Land	Improvements	 	1,331,937.98	 	5,405.21	 	1,337,343.19
Buildings	 	5,419,541.96	 	148,358.12	 	5,567,900.08
Equipment	 	2,491,364.81	 	19,682.00	 	2,511,046.81
Infrastructure	 	7,120,713.80	 	313,594.27	 	7,434,308.07
  16,363,558.55  487,039.60  16,850,598.15
Accumulated	Depreciation	 	(9,277,383.29)	 	(794,645.40)	 (10,072,028.69)
Net Property, Plant, and Equipment  7,086,175.26  (307,605.80)  6,778,569.46

NOTE K - RISK MANAGEMENT:
The Town is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.
All significant losses are covered by commercial insurance. There has been no significant
reduction in insurance coverage. Settlement amounts have not exceeded insurance coverage
for the current year or the three prior years.

NOTE L - INTEREST COST INCURRED:
During the current year the Town incurred interest costs totaling $10,088.91 which was
charged as an expense to various accounts.